The analysis exclude the impact of movements in market variables on the carrying values of gratuity, provisions
and non-financial liabilities.
The sensitivity of the relevant profit and loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in the respective
market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held as of March 31, 2024 and
March 31, 2023.
a. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the long-term debt obligations (including current maturities of long-
term borrowings) with floating interest rates.
The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and floating interest
rates on borrowings.
Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of
loans and borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected
through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Effect on profit before tax
Currency Increase/ (decrease) As at As at

in basis points March 31, March 31,
2024 2023

INR +50 bps (1.45) (2.77)
INR -50 bps 1.45 2.77
Note: The impact of the above sensitivity would be same in other equity (net of applicable tax).
The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

Dalmia Cement (North East) Limited (Formerly known as Calcom Cement India Limited)
Notes to Financial Statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2024
(All amounts are in Rs. Crores unless otherwise stated)

Dalmia Cement (North East) Limited

92

b. Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate

[…]

a. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the long-term debt obligations (including current maturities of long
term borrowings) with floating interest rates.

Dalmia Cement (North East) Limited (Formerly known as Calcom Cement India Limited)
Notes to consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2024
(All amounts are in Rs. Crores unless otherwise stated)

Dalmia Cement (North East) Limited

165

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and floating interest
rates on borrowings.
Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on
that portion of loans and borrowings . With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before
tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Effect on profit
before tax

Currency Increase/ (decrease) As at As at
in basis points March 31, March 31,

2024 2023
INR +50 bps (1.45) (2.77)
INR -50 bps 1.45 2.77
The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.
Note: The impact of the above sensitivity would be same in other equity (net of applicable tax).

b. Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s foreign currency liability.